

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Paul J. Frommert, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Sally L. Conkright, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 00-cv-6311

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION, PURSUANT  
TO RULE 60(b)(6), FOR RELIEF FROM THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISION AND  
ORDER ENTERED JANUARY 24, 2007**

**LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.**

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.

Amy Ventry-Kagan, Esq.

Pamela Reynolds, Esq.

375 Woodcliff Drive, 2nd Floor

Fairport, NY 14450

(585) 203-3400

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. This Court’s July 30, 2004 Order and the First Appeal .....	4
B. This Court’s January 24, 2007 Decision and Order .....	4
C. Defendants Appeal and Plaintiffs File Post Judgment Motions .....	5
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision and Order .....	5
E. Defendants’ Applications for a Stay to the Supreme Court .....	6
F. Defendants’ Compliance with <i>Frommert 2007/Frommert II</i> .....	6
G. The Supreme Court’s Grant of the Petition for Certiorari and Defendants’ Motion for Expedited Hearing or Stay .....	8
H. The Supreme Court’s Decision and the Second Circuit’s Remand .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE AN ORDER REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO REPAY THE EXCESS PAYMENTS THEY RECEIVED TO THE PLAN AS THOSE EXCESS PAYMENTS ARE PLAN ASSETS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aczel v. Labonia</i> , 584 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Amoroso v. Certified Safety Prods. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 13-CV-959, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125097 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Buczek v. Cotter</i> , 14-CV-1024, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46205 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016).....	11
<i>Byrd v. Corporation Forestal Y Industrial De Olancho, S.A.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>decision reached on appeal</i> , No. 13-3794-cv, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 9017 (2d Cir. June 1, 2015) .....	11
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	15
<i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. Kaloti Enters. of Mich., LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-0612, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110955 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2011) .....	13
<i>Coleman v. E. St. Louis Sch. Dist.</i> No. 189, 08-cv-0145, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68025 (S.D. Ill. July 30, 2009) .....	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	passim
<i>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Frommert v. Becker</i> , 00-CV-6311L, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 439 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 12

*In re Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001 v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabi*,  
741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Johnson Chemical Co. v. Condado Center, Inc.*,  
453 F.2d 1044 (1st Cir. 1972)..... 13

*Klapprott v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 601 (1949)..... 12

*McConnell v. Colvin*,  
5:12-cv-01829, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184374 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014) ..... 12

*Metzgar v. U.A. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local No. 22 Pension Fund*,  
13-CV-00085V(F), 2016 U.S. Dist., LEXIS 28168 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016)..... 15

*Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan*,  
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)..... 13

*Pichardo v. Ashcroft*,  
374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Romeo v. Aid to the Developmentally Disabled, Inc.*,  
11-CV-6340, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2193 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2015) ..... 11

*Sewell v. 1199 Nat’l Ben. Fund for HHS*,  
187 Fed. App’x 36 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 11, 12, 15
